
RESOLUTION NO. 5 -1989 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON 
SETTING FEES FOR SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed all costs of services and fee 
structures and, 

WHEREAS, fees are set by resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of 
Milwaukie that: 

Section 1. Repeal Resolutions #40-1976 and #14-1986. 

Section 2. Fees to be effective upon adoption of this 
resolution: 

Adult Businesses: 
Adult Business Permit Fee $250.00 
Nude modeling, relaxation treatment 
sex counseling, sexy dancing or sexy 
reading or to be employed by a sexual 
encounter center or sexy sauna or bathhouse 
business 
Single application for adult business each 
activity for such combination permit 

Security services fees: 
Original security service license non refundable 
Renewal Fee 
Employee License per employee per year 
Sidewalk benches annual permit fee (not prorated) 

Photocopier copies (Staff assisted) .25 
Photocopier copies (Unassisted) .10 
Recreation Program: 

50.00 

50.00 

150.00 
50.00 
25.00 
5.00 

each 

each 

Field Trips 
Teen Dance 
Track Meets 

$6.00 
1.00 
1.00 

Disposal: 

per child; additional sibling $3.00 
per participant 

Down to Earth Day 
Car Load 
Station Wagon 
Small Pickup/Short Bed Truck 
Small Trailer 
Large Trailer 
Standard Pickup 
Large Truck 
Library: 
Interlibrary Loan 
Lost Book Charge 
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per child; $3.00 per family 

$ .50 
1.00 
2 .. 00 
2 .. 00 
3.00 
3.00 
5.00 

$ .25 
Retail cost of book replacement 



Overdue Fines 
First Notice 
Second Notice 
Third Notice 

Microfilm Reader 
Damaged Material 
Lost Card Charge 
Request/Reserve 
Milwaukie Center: 

Copies 

.50 
1.00 
1.00 

.25 
1.00 
1.50 

.25 

Building Rental - (All but City, Friends of Center and Loaves & 
Fishes) 

$15.00 per hour/space; $10.00 per hour each additional space to a 
maximum $50.00 per hour or $500.00 per day. 25% to be paid upon 
application and the balance {75%) to be paid no later than one 
working day before the event. 
Alcohol Fee $50.00 
Deposits: 
Refundable Alcohol $100.00 

Section 3. A. Fees to be effective July 1, 1989 are as follows: 

Lien Search Requcnts 
Police Reports 
Fire Reports 
Aerial Maps 

Full sheet 
1/2 sheet 
1/4 sheet 
1/8 sheet 

Blue lines 
Full sheet 
l/2 sheet 
1/4 sheet 

Microfilm 
8 1/2 X 11 
11 X 11 
11 X 14 
11 X 17 

Returned Check Fee 
Land use Application Fees: 
Appeal to City Council/Planning Comm. 
Charge/hr for Transcript 
Community Service Overlay 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
Conditional Use 
Exception 
Interpretation/consideration by PC 
Lot Line Adjustment 
Minor Land Partition 
Major Land Partition 
Non-conforming Use 
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$ 10.00 
8.50 
8.50 

45.00 
25.00 
16.00 

8.00 

16.00 
a.oo 
6.00 

2.50 
3.00 
3.50 
4.00 

15.00 

190.00 
10.00 up to $500.00 

400.00 
600.00 
400.00 
250.00 
100.00 
175.00 
200.00 
350.00 
400.00 



Planning Review of Building Permits 
Minor 10.00 
Major 35.00 

Plan Review in Transition Area 300.00 
Planned Unit Development 

Preliminary Plan 200.00 
Pinal Plan and Program 350.00 

Sign Permit 40.00 
Public Notice Sign Deposit (Refundable) 40.00 
Significant Natural Review 50.00 
Street or Plat vacation 200.00 
Subdivision 400.00 + $15.00 per lot 
Variance 

Administrative (Minor) 175.00 
Public Hearing (Major) 225.00 
Sign variance 175.00 

Zone Change 400.00 
zoning Ordinance Amendment 500.00 

Section 3. B. As related to Planning fees: (1) When two or 
more applications relating to a single parcel of land will be 
considered at the same Planning Commission meeting, a 25% 
reduction in fee will be made for the second (third, etc.) 
request. The reduction will be calculated for the less costly 
fee. (2) A 25% discount is offered for senior citizens and low 
income citizens. seniors must be at least 62 years of age. Low 
income citizens may qualify for reduced fees by filing an 
application similar to the form used to apply for reduced sewer 
and water rates. 

Section 4. Fees to be effective January 1, 1990 are as follows: 

BUSiness Tax: FTE/DU 
1 

2-10 
11-50 
51-100 
101+ 

Alarm Permit Fees: 
Permit Fee Residential 
Permit Fee Commercial 
False Alarm Fees 

0-2 
3 

FEE 
$ 25.00 

50.00 
100.00 
200.00 
300.00 

$ 10.00 
25.00 

oo.oo 
50.00 

4 and over would be in 25.00 increments 

North Clackamas 
Area 

A 
A Half Space 
B 
c 
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Park Rental Fees: 
weekdays 

Inside Outside 
$ 50.00 $ 75.00 

25.00 37.50 
15.00 22.50 
15.00 22.50 

5-1989 

Weekends/Holidays 
Inside Outside 
$100.00 $150.00 

50.00 75.00 
35.00 52.50 
35.00 52.50 



North Clackamas 
Area 

Park Rental Fees: 
weekdays 

Ball Fields 
Horse Arena 
Alcohol Fee 
Refundable Deposits: 
Alcohol 
Cleaning 

Inside Outside 
37.50 56.25 
35.00 52.50 
50.00 75.00 

100.00 
30.00 

100.00 
30.00 

weekends/Holidays 
Inside Outside 

37.50 56.25 
35.00 52.50 
50.00 75.00 

100.00 
30.00 

100.00 
30.00 

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on May 2, 1989. 

ATTEST: 

zyg~. Widner, City Recorder 

Approved as to Form: 
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