RESOLUTION NO. 5 -1989

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON SETTING FEES FOR SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed all costs of services and fee structures and,

WHEREAS, fees are set by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Milwaukie that:

Section 1. Repeal Resolutions #40-1976 and #14-1986.

Section 2. Fees to be effective upon adoption of this resolution:

```
Adult Businesses:
                                                     $250.00
     Adult Business Permit Fee
     Nude modeling, relaxation treatment
     sex counseling, sexy dancing or sexy
     reading or to be employed by a sexual
     encounter center or sexy sauna or bathhouse
                                                       50.00
     business
     Single application for adult business each
     activity for such combination permit
                                                       50.00 each
Security services fees:
     Original security service license non refundable 150.00
                                                       50.00
     Renewal Fee
     Employee License per employee per year
                                                       25.00
     Sidewalk benches annual permit fee (not prorated) 5.00 each
Photocopier copies (Staff assisted)
                                          .25
Photocopier copies (Unassisted)
                                          .10
Recreation Program:
                      $6.00 per child; additional sibling $3.00
Field Trips
                       1.00 per participant
Teen Dance
                       1.00 per child; $3.00 per family
Track Meets
Down to Earth Day Disposal:
                             $ .50
Car Load
                              1.00
Station Wagon
Small Pickup/Short Bed Truck 2.00
Small Trailer
                              2.00
Large Trailer
                              3.00
Standard Pickup
                              3.00
                             5.00
Large Truck
Library:
Interlibrary Loan
                             $ .25
                            Retail cost of book replacement
Lost Book Charge
```

```
Overdue Fines
                              .50
  First Notice
   Second Notice
                             1.00
                             1.00
   Third Notice
Microfilm Reader Copies
                              .25
                             1.00
Damaged Material
Lost Card Charge
                             1.50
Request/Reserve
                              .25
Milwaukie Center:
Building Rental - (All but City, Friends of Center and Loaves &
                  Fishes)
$15.00 per hour/space; $10.00 per hour each additional space to a
maximum $50.00 per hour or $500.00 per day. 25% to be paid upon
application and the balance (75%) to be paid no later than one
working day before the event.
Alcohol Fee $50.00
Deposits:
Refundable Alcohol $100.00
```

Section 3. A. Fees to be effective July 1, 1989 are as follows:

Lien Search Requests Police Reports Fire Reports Aerial Maps	\$ 10.00 8.50 8.50	
Full sheet	45.00	
1/2 sheet	25.00	
1/4 sheet	16.00	
1/8 sheet	8.00	
Bluelines	76.00	
Full sheet	16.00	
1/2 sheet	8.00 6.00	
1/4 sheet Microfilm	6.00	
8 1/2 x 11	2.50	
11 x 11	3.00	
11 x 14	3.50	
11 x 17	4.00	
Returned Check Fee	15.00	
Land Use Application Fees:		
Appeal to City Council/Planning Co	mm. 190.00	
Charge/hr for Transcript		up to \$500.00
Community Service Overlay	400.00	
Comprehensive Plan Amendment	600.00	
Conditional Use	400.00	
Exception	250.00	
Interpretation/consideration by PC		
Lot Line Adjustment Minor Land Partition	175.00 200.00	
Major Land Partition	350.00	
Non-conforming Use	400.00	
Hou courtermand one	100.00	

Planning Review of Building Permits Minor 10.00 Major 35.00 Plan Review in Transition Area 300.00 Planned Unit Development Preliminary Plan 200.00 Final Plan and Program 350.00 Sign Permit 40.00 Public Notice Sign Deposit (Refundable) 40.00 Significant Natural Review 50.00 Street or Plat Vacation 200.00 400.00 + \$15.00 per lot Subdivision Variance Administrative (Minor) 175.00 Public Hearing (Major) 225.00 Sign Variance 175.00 400.00 Zone Change Zoning Ordinance Amendment 500.00

Section 3. B. As related to Planning fees: (1) When two or more applications relating to a single parcel of land will be considered at the same Planning Commission meeting, a 25% reduction in fee will be made for the second (third, etc.) request. The reduction will be calculated for the less costly fee. (2) A 25% discount is offered for senior citizens and low income citizens. Seniors must be at least 62 years of age. Low income citizens may qualify for reduced fees by filing an application similar to the form used to apply for reduced sewer and water rates.

Section 4. Fees to be effective January 1, 1990 are as follows:

Business Tax:	FTE/DU 1 2-10 11-50 51-100 101+	\$ 1 2	FEE 25.00 50.00 00.00 00.00	
Alarm Permit F Permit Fee Res Permit Fee Com False Alarm Fe 0-2 3 4 and ov	idential mercial	, ,	10.00 25.00 00.00 50.00 25.00	increments

North Clackamas	Park Rental I	Fees:			
Area	Weekdays		Weekends/	Weekends/Holidays	
	Inside	Outside	Inside	Outside	
A	\$ 50.00	\$ 75.00	\$100.00	\$150.00	
A Half Space	25.00	37.50	50.00	75.00	
В	15.00	22.50	35.00	52.50	
C	15.00	22.50	35.00	52.50	

North Clackamas Par	k Rental 1	Fees:		
Area	Weekdays		Weekends,	/Holidays
	Inside	Ōutside	Inside	Outside
Ball Fields	37.50	56.25	37.50	56.25
Horse Arena	35.00	52.50	35.00	52.50
Alcohol Fee	50.00	75.00	50.00	75.00
Refundable Deposits	3 :			
Alcohol	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
Cleaning	30.00	30.00	30.00	30.00

Introduced and adopted by the City Council on May 2, 1989.

Roger A. Hall, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jerri L. Widner, City Recorder

Approved as to Form:

Timothy V. Ramis, City Attorney